

TOWN OF CARDSTON IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

BYLAW 1654

SOLID WASTE COMMISSION BYLAW

TOWN OF CARDSTON IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

BYLAW 1654

SOLID WASTE COMMISSION BYLAW

A BY-LAW OF THE TOWN OF CARDSTON IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO AUTHORIZE THE TOWN OF CARDSTON TO TAKE THE NECESSARY ACTION TO BECOME A MEMBER OF THE CHIEF MOUNTAIN SOLID WASTE SERVICES COMMISSION

WHEREAS the Town of Cardston wishes to become a member of the Chief Mountain Solid Waste Services Commission pursuant to Part 15.1 of the *Municipal Government Act* (R.S.A. 2000, c. M-26 as amended);

THEREFORE, by virtue of the power conferred upon it by the *Municipal Government Act*, the Council of the Town of Cardston, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

PART I - TITLE, PURPOSE, AND INTERPRETATION

TITLE

1) This bylaw shall be known as the "Solid Waste Commission Bylaw" of the Town of Cardston.

PURPOSE

2) The Purpose of this Bylaw is to authorize the Town of Cardston to take the necessary action to become a member of the Chief Mountain Solid Waste Services Commission.

RULES FOR INTERPRETATION

3) The marginal notes and headings in this bylaw are for reference purposes only.

PART II – REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SERVICES COMMISSION

AUTHORIZATION

4) The Council of the Town of Cardston is hereby authorized to make any necessary agreements and take the necessary action together with the Council of any other Municipality or Municipalities for the purpose of a becoming a member of the Chief Mountain Solid Waste Services Commission as per Part 15.1 of the *Municipal Government Act*.

PART III - GENERAL

EFFECTIVE DATE 5	5) This Bylaw sha final reading.	all come into force upon the date of its third and	
Received First Reading this 13 th day of December, 2016.			
Received Second Reading this 10 th day of January, 2017.			
Received Third & Final Reading this 24 th day of January, 2017.			
Signed by the Mayor and the Chief Administrative Officer this , day of February, 2017.			
		TOWN OF CARDSTON	
		TOWN OF CAMPSTON	
		MAYOR	



CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER